__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAE Executive Standards Committee Rules provide that: “This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences. The use of this report is
entirely voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user.”
SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be revised, reaffirmed, stabilized, or cancelled. SAE invites your written comments and
suggestions.
Copyright © 2021 SAE International
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of SAE.

available, the component detail specification will specify a Class 2 tool controlled by a tool supplier. Class 2 tools specified
by a detail specification are acceptable for purchase by the military procurement activity (see 7.4).
1.4 Part Number Structure
The part number structure for the tool, related accessory (i.e., dies, release tool, etc.), and kit shall be:
M5259/1- 01   A
Storage container designator (blank for no kit)
Basic tool designation (-01), each accessory (-02, -03, etc.)
Detail specification designation
Military standards (MS) part numbers superseded by AS5259 are maintained (i.e., MS25441-1, MS25442-1A, etc.).
2. REFERENCES
2.1 Applicable Documents
The following publications form a part of this document to the extent specified herein. The latest issue of the SAE
publications shall apply. The applicable issue of other publications shall be the issue in effect on the date of the purchase
order. In the event of conflict between the text of this document and references cited herein, the text of this document takes
precedence. Nothing in this document, however, supersedes applicable laws and regulations unless a specific exemption
has been obtained.
2.1.1 SAE Publications
Available from SAE International, 400 Commonwealth Drive, Warrendale, PA 15096-0001, Tel: 877-606-7323 (inside USA
and Canada) or +1 724-776-4970 (outside USA), www.sae.org.
AIR1351 Manufacturers’ Identification of Aerospace Electrical and Electronic Wiring Devices and Accessories
AS9138 Aerospace Series - Quality Management Systems Statistical Product Acceptance Requirements
AS5259/1* Crimping Tool and Accessories, Remote Crimp Head, Hydraulic, Wire Size 8 to 0000 for Insulated
and Un-Insulated Crimp Barrels
AS5259/2* Crimping Tool and Accessories, Hydraulic Pumps, 10000 psi Minimum
AS5259/3* Crimping Tool and Accessories, Hand Operated, Die Type, Wire Sizes 8 to 0000 Un-Insulated and
Insulated Crimp Barrels
AS5259/4* Crimping Tool And Accessories, Remote Crimp Head, Hydraulic, Wire Size 8 to 00 Un-Insulated and
8 thru 2 Insulated Crimp Barrels
AS5259/5* Crimping Tool and Accessories, Hand Operated, Lightweight, Die Type, Wire Size 8 to 00
Un-Insulated and 8 thru 2 Insulated Crimp Barrels
AS5259/6* Crimping Tool and Accessories, Inspection Gages, for AS5259 Dies
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 as
52
59
a
SAE INTERNATIONAL AS5259™A Page 3 of 19
AS5259/7* Crimping Tool and Accessories, Dies, Wire Size 8 to 0000 Un-Insulated and Insulated Crimp Barrels
AS5259/8* Crimping Tool and Accessories, 18 VDC Battery Electric, Portable Hydraulic, Wire Size 8 to 00
Un-Insulated, and Size 8 Through 2 Insulated Crimp Barrels
AS7928 Terminals, Lug: Splices, Conductor: Crimp Style, Copper, General Specification for
AS20659 Terminal, Lug, Crimp Style, Copper, Uninsulated, Ring Tongue, Type I, Class 1, for 175 °C or 260 °C
Total Conductor Temperature
*AS5259 detail specification.
2.1.2 ASQ Publications
Available from American Society for Quality, 600 North Plankinton Avenue, Milwaukee, WI 53203, Tel: 800-248-1946
(United States or Canada), 001-800-514-1564 (Mexico), or +1-414-272-8575 (all other locations), www.asq.org.